

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# FIFTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1876.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1876.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

15

## Chapter 121.

#### Resolve in favor of James Johnston.

Resolved, That a state pension of six dollars per month is here- James Johnston, by granted to James Johnston, of Chelsea, commencing on the first day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five.

Approved February 15, 1876.

# Chapter 122.

Resolve authorizing the Adjutant General to sell the Arsenal Building at Portland.

Resolved, That the adjutant general is hereby authorized to sell Arsenal building, the arsenal building in the city of Portland, to any person or persons applying therefor, for such sum as he may think is reasonable and right.

Approved February 15, 1876.

## Chapter 123.

Resolve providing for the Payment of the Expenses of the Committee on Military Affairs.

Resolved, That there be paid Charles W. Tilden, for the committee on military affairs, the sum of thirty dollars and twentyfive cents, the same being for expenses incurred by that committee in visiting the Military and Naval Orphan Asylum at Bath.

Approved February 15, 1876.

## Chapter 124.

Resolve to authorize the county of Penobscot to Procure a Loan.

Resolved, That the treasurer of Penobscot county is hereby County of Penobauthorized to procure by loan on the faith and responsibility of procure loan. said county, a sum not to exceed eight thousand dollars, to pay the indebtedness of said county incurred in the completion of the new county workshop in Bangor. The interest on said sum to be paid semi-annually, and the principal to be reimbursed by said county at such time or times as the commissioners may agree

scot anthorized to

Committee on military affairs, payment of expenses of.

sale authorized.

in favor of.

CHAP. 125. upon; and said treasurer is hereby authorized to issue county bonds therefor with coupons for interest attached, payable in manner aforesaid.

Approved February 15, 1876.

## Chapter 125.

Resolve in favor of the Joint Standing Committee on Agriculture.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury to the chairman of the committee on agriculture, the sum of sixty dollars, in payment of expenses of said committee in visiting the College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts, pursuant to an order of the legislature.

Approved February 15, 1876.

## Chapter 126.

Resolve authorizing the Secretary of State to purchase certain Reports.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be, and is hereby authorized to purchase, for the use of the state, of the present publishers of the Maine reports, fifty volumes each of the Maine reports, from volume four to volume nine, both inclusive, at a price, not exceeding three dollars per volume. Said reports are to be annotated in a style similar to volumes one, two and three, already purchased by the state.

Approved February 17, 1876.

# Chapter 127.

## Resolve in favor of the Railroad Commissioners.

Resolved, That the governor and council be, and they are hereby authorized to audit the claim of the railroad commissioners against the state for services rendered upon the Portland and Oxford Central railroad, upon applications for injunctions against said road, and to pay so much of the same as they find equitably due.

Approved February 17, 1876.

Railroad commissioners, in favor

Committee on agriculture, in favor of.

Secretary of state authorizd to pur-

chase reports.